## Agenda Item 7-a Special Meeting of 2/17/15

## RESOLUTION 15-13598

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 BUDGET ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 14-13522 TO ADD FUNDING FOR RENOVATIONS TO THE SECOND FLOOR OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BUILDING; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, reorganization and changes in staff have resulted in an inefficient use of space in the Community Development Building; and
- WHEREAS, the utilization of staff and the delivery of service will be enhanced with a more efficient utilization of office space in the building; and
- WHEREAS, the Building Department desires to continue to offer a high level of service to its customers; and
- WHEREAS, a more efficient use of building space may be achieved through the renovation of the second floor of the building; and
- WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the renovation and furnishing is \$85,000, and that such expenditure requires an amendment to the FY 2014-15 Budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** That the City's Fiscal Year 2014-15 Budget for the Building Fund, adopted by Resolution 14-13522, is hereby increased by the appropriation of \$85,000 to fund the renovations to the second floor of the Community Development Building, and by increasing the use of the Building Fund Balance by \$85,000.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA THIS 17<sup>78</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2015.

Attest: alicia

Patricia L. Rambosk, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality:

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney M:\REF\COUNCIL\RES\2015\15-13598

Date filed with City Clerk: d-17-15

Elegost

John F. Sorey III, Mayor